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DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the Effects of Southwest Monsoon enhanced by STS “Maring”
[bookmark: _30j0zll][bookmark: _1fob9te]as of 12 October 2021, 6PM

I. Situation Overview

Issued on 12 October 2021 at 11 AM: In the next 24 hours, the Southwest Monsoon enhanced by Severe Tropical Storm “MARING” will bring moderate to heavy rains over Occidental Mindoro, and Palawan. Meanwhile, light to moderate with at times heavy rains will prevail over Metro Manila, Bataan, Cavite, Batangas, Antique, Aklan, Negros Occidental, and the rest of MIMAROPA. Under these conditions, flash flooding and rain-induced landslides are possible especially in areas that are highly or very highly susceptible to these hazards as identified in hazard maps.

Source: DOST-PAGASA Weather Advisory No. 6

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population
A total of 1,404 families or 6,983 persons were affected by the Southwest Monsoon enhanced by STS “Maring” in 33 barangays in Region MIMAROPA (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	33 
	1,404 
	6,983 

	MIMAROPA
	33 
	1,404 
	6,983 

	Occidental Mindoro
	2 
	 18 
	 86 

	 
	San Jose
	 2 
	18 
	86 

	Palawan
	31 
	1,386 
	6,897 

	 
	Brooke's Point
	 5 
	168 
	761 

	 
	Narra
	 13 
	482 
	 2,364 

	 
	Quezon
	 6 
	291 
	 1,051 

	 
	Rizal (Marcos)
	 2 
	52 
	205 

	 
	Sofronio Española
	 5 
	393 
	 2,516 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-Field Office (FO) MIMAROPA

III. Status of Displaced Population 
a. Inside Evacuation Centers
There are 710 families or 3,591 persons currently taking temporary shelter in 29 evacuation centers in Region MIMAROPA (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons  

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 30 
	 29 
	 722 
	 710 
	3,647 
	3,591 

	MIMAROPA
	 30 
	 29 
	 722 
	 710 
	3,647 
	3,591 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 2 
	 1 
	 18 
	 6 
	 86 
	 30 

	 
	San Jose
	2 
	1 
	18 
	6 
	86 
	30 

	Palawan
	 28 
	 28 
	 704 
	 704 
	3,561 
	3,561 

	 
	Brooke's Point
	8 
	8 
	168 
	168 
	761 
	761 

	 
	Narra
	7 
	7 
	114 
	114 
	534 
	534 

	 
	Quezon
	6 
	6 
	291 
	291 
	 1,051 
	 1,051 

	 
	Rizal (Marcos)
	2 
	2 
	27 
	27 
	85 
	85 

	 
	Sofronio Española
	5 
	5 
	104 
	104 
	 1,130 
	 1,130 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO MIMAROPA


b. Outside Evacuation Centers
There are 682 families or 3,336 persons temporarily staying with their relatives and/or friends in Region MIMAROPA (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	 OUTSIDE ECs 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 682 
	 682 
	3,336 
	3,336 

	MIMAROPA
	 682 
	 682 
	3,336 
	3,336 

	Palawan
	 682 
	 682 
	3,336 
	3,336 

	 
	Narra
	368 
	368 
	 1,830 
	 1,830 

	 
	Rizal (Marcos)
	25 
	25 
	120 
	120 

	 
	Sofronio Española
	289 
	289 
	 1,386 
	 1,386 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO MIMAROPA

c. Total Displaced Population
There are 1,392 families or 6,927 persons displaced in Region MIMAROPA (see Table 4).

Table 4. Total Number of Displaced Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 TOTAL DISPLACED SERVED 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 Total Families 
	 Total Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	1,404 
	1,392 
	6,983 
	6,927 

	MIMAROPA
	1,404 
	1,392 
	6,983 
	6,927 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 18 
	 6 
	 86 
	 30 

	 
	San Jose
	18 
	6 
	86 
	30 

	Palawan
	1,386 
	1,386 
	6,897 
	6,897 

	 
	Brooke's Point
	168 
	168 
	761 
	761 

	 
	Narra
	482 
	482 
	 2,364 
	 2,364 

	 
	Quezon
	291 
	291 
	 1,051 
	 1,051 

	 
	Rizal (Marcos)
	52 
	52 
	205 
	205 

	 
	Sofronio Española
	393 
	393 
	 2,516 
	 2,516 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO MIMAROPA



IV. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile
	Office
	Quick Response Fund (QRF) / 
Standby Funds 
	Family Food Packs (FFPs)
	Other Food and Non-Food Items (FNIs)
	Total 

	
	
	No.
	Cost 
	
	

	Total
	133,710,932.27
	381,893
	225,685,946.48
	497,496,031.65
	1,065,412,719.28

	DSWD-CO
	87,863,010.35
	-
	 - 
	- 
	87,863,010.35

	NROC 
	 - 
	93,324 
	67,806,470.70 
	99,162,531.01 
	220,346,944.45 

	VDRC 
	 - 
	134 
	63,650.00 
	9,305,876.50 
	22,133,616.59 

	DSWD-FO MIMAROPA
	5,000,000.00 
	20,704 
	12,603,145.97 
	15,429,088.70 
	43,017,083.67 

	Other DSWD-FOs 
	40,847,921.92 
	267,731 
	145,212,679.81 
	373,598,535.44 
	691,782,064.22 


Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 12 October 2021, 4PM.
Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds 
· ₱87.86 million QRF at the DSWD Central Office.
· A total of ₱5.0 million available standby funds at DSWD-Field Office (FO) MIMAROPA. 
· ₱40.85 million in other DSWD-FOs which may support the relief needs of the displaced families due to the effects of Southwest Monsoon enhanced by STS Maring through inter-FO augmentation. 

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 93,458 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which 93,324 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 134 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Response Center (VDRC), Cebu City.
· A total of 20,704 FFPs available at DSWD-FO MIMAROPA. 
· 267,731 FFPs in other DSWD-FOs which may support the relief needs of the displaced families due to the effects of Southwest Monsoon enhanced by TY Fabian through inter-FO augmentation. 
· ₱497.50 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC and DSWD-FO warehouses countrywide.


b. Other Activities

DSWD-FO MIMAROPA
	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	12 October 2021
	· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA activated the Virtual Emergency Operations Center.
· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA coordinated with SWADT Palawan to thoroughly assess and evaluate the present condition of the internally displaced persons (IDP) and provide support to the immediate needs to the affected families/ individuals.
· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA coordinated with SWADT Palawan on the provision of food and non-food items to the greatly affected families and individuals in the area.
· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA attended Pre-Disaster Risk Assessment (PDRA) Analyst and Core Group Meeting for TD “Maring”.
· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA is in closed coordination with the Office of Civil Defense (OCD) and RDRRMC MIMAROPA for any updates for monitoring purposes and response mechanism for areas that will be affected.



*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with the concerned DSWD-FOs for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.


	Prepared by:

DIANE C. PELEGRINO
JEM ERIC F. FAMORCAN
JOANNA CAMILLE R. JACINTO 
MARIE JOYCE G. RAFANAN
	Released by:

LESLIE R. JAWILI




DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the Effects of Southwest Monsoon enhanced by STS “Maring” as of 12 October 2021, 6PM | Page 4 of 4
image1.png




image2.png
¥ DSWD DROMIC

Department of Social Welfare and Development DROMIC.OSWDGOVPH




